

FILED Case No. 100728-1  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/8/2022 1:45 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK No. 100728-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

*Petition from Court of Appeals No. 82162-8-I  
(Consolidated with Nos. 82163-6-I, 82164-4-I, & 82165-2-I)*

*Appeal from Snohomish County Superior Court Case Nos. 20-  
2-03588-31, 20-2-03590-31, 20-2-03589-31, & 20-2-03587-31)*

---

Gary Merritt and Jeanette Merritt

*Petitioner, Appellant Plaintiffs,*

— v. —

USAA Federal Savings Bank,

*Respondent, Respondent Defendant.*

---

RESPONDENT USAA FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK'S  
ANSWER TO PETITIONERS MERRITT'S PETITION FOR  
REVIEW

---

Joshua N. Kastan (WSBA No. 50899)  
Mitchel F. Wilson (WSBA No. 49216)  
Attorneys for Respondent  
USAA Federal Savings Bank

DKM Law Group  
1700 Seventh Ave. Suite 2100  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 421-1100

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT ..... 1**

**II. DECISION BELOW..... 1**

**III. FACTS ..... 2**

**A. Bankruptcy Related Procedure..... 2**

**B. Underlying Facts of the Property and Loans..... 3**

**IV. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 4**

**V. REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE  
PETITIONERS FAIL TO SHOW ANY RAP 13.4  
GROUND FOR REVIEW AND THEY ARE WRONG  
ON THE LAW ..... 4**

**A. Petitioners Do Not Meet Any Standards for  
Discretionary Review under RAP 13.4(b)..... 5**

**B. There is No Conflict with Any Supreme Court Decision  
6**

1. There is No Conflict with Herzog v. Herzog ..... 7

2. There is No Conflict with Pratt v. Pratt ..... 8

**C. There is No Conflict with Any Published Court of  
Appeals Decision..... 9**

**D. There is no Substantial Public Interest ..... 10**

1. Petitioners are Not Common Homeowners ..... 10

2. Petitioners Present “Facts” and Arguments that Do Not  
Apply to the Parties or this Case..... 11

3. Petitioners’ Cited Authorities Do Not Demonstrate a  
Substantial Public Interest..... 12

**E. Petitioners Fail to Articulate a Specific Legal Theory  
for This Court to Consider ..... 15**

**VI. THE NATURE AND POSTURE OF THIS CASE  
SHOWS THAT IT LACKS ANY SUBSTANTIAL  
PUBLIC INTEREST 18**

**A. Attorneys’ Fees ..... 19**

**VII. CONCLUSION..... 20**

**VIII. WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION OF  
COMPLIANCE..... 20**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Burnett v. New York Cent. R. Co.*,  
380 U.S. 424 (1965) ..... 15

*Copper Creek (Marysville) Homeowners Ass’n v. Kurtz*,  
82083-4-I, 2022 WL 1074984, at \*9 (Wash. Ct. App. Apr.  
11, 2022)..... 19

*Edmundson v. Bank of America*,  
194 Wn. App. 920 (2016)..... 2, 3, 11, 18

*Herzog v. Herzog*,  
23 Wn.2d 383 (1945)..... 7, 8

*Johnson v. Home State Bank*,  
501 U.S. 78 (1991) ..... 18

*Kathryn Learner Family Trust v. Wilson*,  
183 Wn. App. 494 (2014) ..... 21

*Langlois v. BNSF Railway Company*  
8 Wn. App. 2d 845 (1995)..... 14, 15

*Lewis River Golf, Inc. v. O.M. Scott & Sons*,  
120 Wn.2d 712 (1993)..... 4

*Luv v. West Coast Servicing, Inc.*,  
18 Wn. App. 2d 1049 (2021) *rev. denied*..... 10

*Magart v. Fierce*,  
35 Wn. App. 264 (1983)..... 5

*Pratt v. Pratt*,  
121 Wash. 298 (1922) ..... 9

*Rohrbach v. Sanstrom*,  
172 Wash. 405 (1933)..... 5

*State v. Watson*,  
155 Wn.2d 574 (2005)..... 16

*Strong v. Sunset Copper Co.*,  
9 Wn.2d 214 (1941)..... 5

*Walker v. Benson & McLaughlin, P.S*  
79 Wn. App. 739 (1995)..... 13

**STATUTES**

Revised Code of Washington 4.16.040 ..... 12

**COURT RULES**

Rules of Appellate Procedure 13.4(b)..... 3-6, 9, 11, 14  
Rules of Appellate Procedure 18.1 ..... 19  
Rules of Appellate Procedure 18.17 ..... 20
